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1. Introduction 

 This rebuttal Proof of Evidence has been prepared on behalf of the West 1.1.

Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City Council (together “the 

Promoters”) to respond to particular aspects of the proof of evidence of Mr 

Natkus [OBJ/1611] submitted on behalf of Headingley Land Developments 

Ltd, together with Headingley and Developments 2002 Ltd, Hinsley Properties 

No2 Ltd and the Diocese of Leeds Trustees. These parties jointly own land at 

Headingley Hill, affected by the proposed route. These representations are 

made on behalf of all parties, hereafter referred to as „Headingley Land 

Developments‟ and received by the Promoters on 3rd April 2014.   

 This rebuttal proof does not address those points that witnesses for the 1.2.

Promoters have already covered in their evidence; however, cross-references 

to relevant paragraphs of those witnesses‟ proofs of evidence are given below 

where appropriate.  

 The new points or assertions raised can be summarised as follows : 1.3.

 The Planning history is extensive, the site is subject to an extant 

planning permission and potentially suitable as a housing allocation  

 Limited, if any, justification of compliance with planning policy. 

 Impacts on landscape, townscape and visual amenity 

 Confirmation of the route changes sought and justification given as loss 

of the car park. 

 DF2 proposes to relocate the car park away from the Church 

 Insufficient mitigation measures in the ES to outweigh the adverse 

impacts of the scheme and no sustainability appraisal 

 No ES alternatives considered or information regarding a sustainability 

appraisal of the proposed alternative scheme 
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 Discord between open space and ecological mitigation which is not 

appropriate 

 Contradictory Landscape  / Townscape appraisal  

 Proposed open space and ecological mitigation area is an incompatible 

approach. 

 This rebuttal proof is a composite response by the Promoters. In this respect, 1.4.

for cross-examination purposes the name of the Promoters‟ witness who is 

responsible for each aspect of this rebuttal proof is given at the beginning of 

each section below. 

 Each of the Promoters‟ witnesses who have contributed to this rebuttal 1.5.

confirms that they believe the facts and opinions they have stated to be true 

and where applicable, their evidence conforms to the standards and 

requirements of their professional bodies. 
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2. Response to Points Raised 

Rebuttal Argument 1 

 Response to paragraph 3.2 has been prepared by Mr Speak. The assertion by 2.1.

the objector is that the planning history is extensive and the site is subject to 

an extant planning permission; and that NGT prejudices the delivery of the 

extant planning permission and future allocation.  

 Following a review of Leeds City Council‟s planning files, the following 2.2.

applications have been identified as being relevant to this site: 

 Leeds City Council reference (H26/174/90/): this application was for “Laying 2.3.

out of access and erection of 57 dwellings”. The application was approved and 

the decision issued on 30.12.1991. The planning permission expired on 

30.12.1996 and was not implemented. 

 Leeds City Council reference (26/477/96/RE): this application was submitted 2.4.

as an extension of permission (H26/174/90/) to layout access and erect 29 

houses, 27 sheltered flats and 1 warden‟s flat to vacant site. This application 

was disposed of on 20.02.2003:  

 Leeds City Council reference (26/498/96/FU): this application was for 2.5.

“Alterations to access and erection of 2.1m high boundary wall and fence to 

residential home” at Mount Saint Joseph‟s Home, Shire Oak Road Leeds 6. 

This application was approved 09.06.1997 and the works on site have been 

completed. 

 Leeds City Council reference (20/43/05/FU): this application was for “Variation 2.6.

of condition no 1 of deemed planning consent for north and east Supertram 

(extension of time limit)”. This application was approved on 25.07.2005. The 

application was approved subject to the condition that “the  development shall 

be carried out in accordance with the conditions attached to the Direction as to 

the Deemed Planning Permission under the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990: The Leeds Supertram (Extension) Order 2001 granted by the Secretary 

of State on 29 January 2001 (copy attached) with the exception of condition 
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01 which is hereby varied as follows: The works hereby permitted shall be 

begun before the expiration of eight years from the date of the permission”. 

 The above demonstrates that the planning history is not extensive regarding 2.7.

residential development for this site. Mr Natkus has not explained why he 

considers that there is an extant planning permission authorising the 

residential development of the site. Leeds City Council Planning Department 

has written to the landowner on the 21st March 2014 (Steve Speak‟s proof 

[APP-8-2] Appendix 8) stating that “There is no extant permission on this site 

therefore and I note that no appeal against non-determination or further 

correspondence in relation to the 1996 application has ever been received 

until the matter has arisen again recently in the context of the NGT route”. The 

Promoters conclude that NGT does not therefore prejudice delivery of the 

application (H26/174/90/). 

Rebuttal Argument 2 

 Response to paragraph 3.3 and Appendix 1 has been prepared by Mr Speak. 2.8.

The assertion from the objector is that the Headingley Land site is set out in 

SHLAA and is potentially suitable as a housing allocation. 

 Appendix 1 of Mr Natkus‟ evidence shows the City Council‟s SHLAA 2.9.

assessment. Within the assessment it states that the “site area is halved to 

allow for public transport route”. The assessment makes reference to the 

constraint of the public transport corridor to future development on this site. 

The issue of SHLAA is dealt with in Mr Speak‟s proof Para 7.12 and 7.13.    

Rebuttal Argument 3 

 Response to para 4.2.8/9 has been prepared by Mr Speak. The assertion from 2.10.

the objector is that the proposed development has limited, if any, justification 

of compliance with planning policy included within the submission documents. 

 Mr Natkus suggests (Para 4.2.8/9) that little if any weight should be given to 2.11.

the UDP policies because they are not consistent with the NPPF. He does not 

specify which policies he is referring to or explain why he considers that there 

is inconsistency. 
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 I deal with the NPPF in Chapter 4 of my proof (APP-8-2). In my view, at a 2.12.

strategic level, the UDP policies are consistent with the NPPF. In particular 

both support sustainable transport modes, providing infrastructure to support 

sustainable growth and in identifying and protecting routes and sites. They 

should be given weight accordingly.  

Rebuttal Argument 4 

 Response to para 4.3.10 has been prepared by Mr Smith on the assertion that 2.13.

the scheme could relocate the St Columba Church car parking as per the 

Design Freeze 2 (DF2) designs without detrimental effect. 

 The main activities at the Church include the Sunday Mass with 40-50 regular  2.14.

worshippers, funerals and weddings which may be attended by over 200 

people, with the church having a capacity of about 250. There are 25 

community groups using the premises. These activities are considered by the 

Church to be fundamental to its functioning. 

 In their evidence (obj0320) and at consultation meetings, representatives from 2.15.

St Columba Church have made clear the importance of the car parking on site 

to the functioning of the Church. They have advised that there are 17 spaces 

at the rear of the church plus one disabled space, 9 spaces underneath the 

church and a further 5 at the caretaker‟s house. This gives a total of 32 car 

parking spaces on the site. 

 The Church‟s Proof of Evidence (obj0320) points out that “What is important to 2.16.

the Church in terms of being able to accommodate the users of the building is 

proper access to parking space for these users, and in particular at occasions 

such as funerals and weddings the need for adequate space for vehicles such 

as a hearse to turn”. The Church is concerned as to the future of the Church 

particularly if there is to be a loss of car parking spaces (St Columba 

Statement of Case- „Detailed Concerns‟). 

 None of the Church‟s car parking spaces will be lost as a result of the NGT 2.17.

scheme in the permanent case. 
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 Mr Natkus in his evidence suggests that if the NGT alignment were to cut 2.18.

through the Church‟s eastern car park, the consequential loss of parking 

spaces could be replaced on land plots (10052 and 10053) to the south in the 

ownership of Headingley Land Developments Limited. A concept for this was 

developed by the NGT team at Design Freeze 2 (DF2) as one of a number of 

options under consideration during 2009. After consultation with Church 

representatives and pursuant to determining the environmental impacts, this 

solution was not considered to be acceptable to the NGT promoters.  

 Whilst the car parking spaces could be replaced on land to the south, albeit 2.19.

with environmental impacts, the Promoters understand that the functionality of 

the Church may be compromised. This is because the main entrances to the 

Church are on the eastern (NGT alignment) side including the entrance to the 

Sanctuary. Wedding cars and hearses currently use the eastern car park to 

turn around and park near to the main doors to the Sanctuary. If as proposed 

at DF2 the majority of this car parking and pickup/ drop off area was taken for 

the NGT alignment the remaining area would be only 4m wide in places – note 

that this could be improved to around 5m if a retaining wall is provided to the 

NGT alignment. This reduced area would make it difficult to turn around cars 

and in particular multiple cars forming a procession. The option of reversing 

cars 60m up the steep gradient and around a corner on the building‟s southern 

and eastern elevations raises safety concerns and does not seem fitting for 

weddings and funerals. Mr Natkus has not put forward proposals to 

satisfactorily maintain the functionality of the Church although the Promoters 

would be pleased to review these should they become available.   

 An alignment note (G-4-91) explains the rationale for the design changes from 2.20.

Supertram to DF2 and to the Design Freeze 7. A summary of the impacts of 

moving the alignment closer to the Church include the following: 

 It would require the removal of a number of mature trees along the 

eastern boundary of the Church in order to gain access into the ecology 

mitigation area. 
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 It would remove a substantial amount of the ecology and green-space 

mitigation area. This ecological mitigation area measures 5120sqm and 

the replacement car park and access road proposed at DF2 (as per the 

DF2 designs) measures 731sqm. 

 The noise levels would be 3dB higher in the DF2 design than in DF7. 

The Church has raised a concern about the impact of noise which is 

dealt with by Mr Forni in his Proof of Evidence [APP-13-2].  

 Removal of part of the car parking area would affect the functionality of 

the Church.  

Rebuttal Argument 5  

 Response to paragraph 4.3.7 has been prepared by Mr Smith and relates to 2.21.

the change of road levels and alignment from DF2 to DF7. 

 The objector claims that the DF2 alignment was on a flat piece of land and 2.22.

required minimal physical alterations to land levels compared with the DF7 

alignment and therefore provided a cost saving. Mr Natkus furthers states that 

DF7 would be at a higher level than DF2 creating additional impacts on the 

Headingley Castle and public viewpoints.  

 At the closest point of the NGT alignment to Headingley Castle the DF7 2.23.

alignment is around 440mm higher than at DF2. The level difference does 

increase to a maximum of around 750mm further south-east at St Columba‟s 

Church. The distance to the edge of the works footprint is 58m with DF7 and 

66m with DF2 giving a difference of 8m over a considerable distance. The 

detail of these height differences and distances are shown by the cross 

sections contained within the alignment note G-4-91 

 In the vicinity of Headingley Castle the DF2 alignment was in a small cutting of 2.24.

approximately 400mm to 500mm depth requiring a sloped embankment on its 

eastern side to overcome level differences. In this location the DF7 alignment 

runs at approximately existing ground level with minor embankment slopes to 

overcome level differences. The earthworks associated with the DF2 

alignment are slightly greater than with the DF7 alignment although this is not 
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considered significant.  Between Shire Oak Road and Headingley Lane, either 

alignment option could use embankments or retaining walls and their extent 

would not be very much different. 

 Given the proximity, levels, proposed screening planting and boundary wall or 2.25.

fence, I do not agree with Mr Natkus that DF2 would have a lesser impact in 

terms of views; furthermore there would be no significant difference with 

engineering issues and cost.  

Rebuttal Argument 6 

 Response to paragraphs 4.3.4 to 4.3.7 of has been prepared by Mr Walker, 2.26.

the assertion is that the alignment should revert back to DF2 in order to lessen 

impact.  

 In landscape and visual terms the Promoters have recognised that the 2.27.

scheme results in significant adverse effects at this point. In my opinion the 

difference between the DF2 and DF7 alignment would not significantly alter 

these results because the difference in the alignments is not that great. For 

instance at its closest point to Headingley Castle DF7 will be 58m from the 

Castle whereas DF2 would be 66m from the Castle. The level difference will 

be between 0.44m and 0.75m and therefore barely perceptible at that 

distance. Intervening trees will still filter views and the new landscape of 

hedges, trees and grass track will further help to integrate NGT into the 

landscape setting. Whilst an alignment closer to the back of the church would 

make use of existing hardstanding it would require the car park to be relocated 

into the proposed new open space to the south of the church, increasing 

impacts there and decreasing its value as an open space.   

Rebuttal Argument 7 

 The response to the third sub paragraph in paragraph 4.3.7 on pg10 has been 2.28.

prepared by Mr Smith relating to the gradient of the Headingley Castle access 

road having a lesser impact at DF2 than at DF7. 

 A response to this issue is dealt with in paragraphs 10.25.1 to 10.25.4 in the 2.29.

Proof of Evidence of Mr Smith [APP 3-2] which considers the alignment of the 

Headingley Castle access track.  
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Rebuttal Argument 8 

 The response to paragraphs 4.3.8 to 4.3.9 has been prepared by Mr Smith 2.30.

concerning  the Supertram alignment, DF2 alignment and a the impact on a 

particular Beech tree. 

 Mr Natkus states that DF2 was developed in order to avoid a large Beech tree 2.31.

as was the case with the former Supertram scheme. This is not correct as this 

Beech tree had been felled prior to the Design Freeze 2 alignment being 

developed in 2009 and if it had still been present the Design Freeze 2 

alignment would conflict with it. Further evidence of the importance and size of 

the Beech tree is provided by photographs within core document [G-4-91]. The 

design was amended post DF2 to avoid the car park and have less impact on 

the Church with regards to the noise and function.  

Rebuttal Argument 9 

 The response to paragraphs 4.3.3 and 4.3.4 has been prepared by Mr Walker.  2.32.

The assertion made by the objector is that the Landscape and Townscape ES 

appraisal is contradictory, citing paragraph 4.557 which states that effects are 

medium/low adverse, whereas the table 4.69 states moderate adverse.   

 The assessment is not contradictory. The objector has not followed the 2.33.

methodology correctly, as paragraph 4.557 refers to magnitude of effects, 

which when combined with high townscape sensitivity results in an overall 

moderate adverse effect at year 15 recorded in the summary table. Mr  

Walker‟s Proof of Evidence [APP-10-2] at paragraph 8.43 onwards explains 

how the LTVA has correctly assessed the baseline position and has not taken 

any possible housing developments into account. But that the effect of taking 

a development into account would have lessened adverse impacts as the 

baseline would be more urban.   

Rebuttal Argument 10 

 The response to paragraphs 4.5.2 has been prepared by Mr Walker. The 2.34.

assertion made by the objector is that the proposed open space and ecology 

mitigation are incompatible uses  
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 I disagree with this proposition as I believe that public open spaces can have 2.35.

different functions and the promotion  of ecology can be one of them.  Having 

pedestrian access to ecologically important areas does not automatically 

mean that it will be impacted, especially in this case where the mitigation is 

primarily focused at Bat foraging. 

Rebuttal Argument 11 

 The response to paragraphs 4.5.2 has been prepared by Mr Flesher, he 2.36.

assertion made being that the proposed open space and ecology mitigation 

are incompatible uses 

 The City Council through its Parks and Countryside Service manages 4000Ha 2.37.

of recreational land that is fully accessible by the public. 1500Ha is formal 

managed parkland but the remaining 2500Ha is managed for conservation 

forming a range of woodland, wetland and grassland habitats.  Included in this 

figure are over 450Ha of Local Nature Reserve and 348Ha of Sites of 

Ecological or Geographical Interest on 17 sites with full public access. 

Rebuttal Argument 12 

 The response to paragraphs 4.5.7, 4.5.8, 4.5.9, 4.5.12 - has been prepared by 2.38.

Mr Jeremy Purseglove on the assertion that the mitigation wildflower meadow 

is flawed as it  offers limited potential for bat roosts since „the key ecological 

features of the site is the mature trees” 

 As I explain in my proof [APP-12-2] at para 8.39: „the mitigation meadow…in 2.39.

Headingley will benefit the biodiversity of the Objector‟s site since a large 

proportion of the perimeter trees are retained, many new trees are planted and 

the newly established semi-improved grassland will support insects which will 

in turn be food for foraging bats‟  

 Roosts are only part of the ecological requirement for bats, the others being 2.40.

foraging areas and commuting corridors between the roosts and foraging 

areas. All three are provided by the mitigation of the wildflower meadow.  

 Appendix 4 of Mr Natkus‟ evidence is a letter from Brooks Ecological which 2.41.

states that “in consideration of whether the proposed mitigation is suitable we 



 REB-1 OBJ/1611 

Page 13 of 17 
 

would have to conclude that it probably is”. This letter has concluded that the 

Promoters mitigation is appropriate for this area. 

Rebuttal Argument 13 

 The response to paragraphs 4.5.13 and 4.5.14 has been prepared by Mr 2.42.

Purseglove.  The objector asserts that the mitigation meadow is used in the 

Environmental Statement to boost the NGT site wide benefit and that „the 

proposed mitigation is utilised in order to provide… an overall increase‟ of 

benefit „across the whole site‟ and the mitigation would provide benefits 

„across the entire scheme and is not specific to our Client‟s site‟. 

 It is true that all the benefits from the mitigation meadow are not specific to this 2.43.

site. They are part of a whole package of site wide mitigations in order to 

improve habitats for bats and they do contribute to an overall NGT site benefit. 

However this particular site was chosen as an optimum location because it is 

close to existing bat roosts and the off road section of the NGT where 

mitigation is most needed. It also has the advantages of reasonable size, good 

links to commuting corridors and existing large trees, scrub and grassland 

much of which can be retained and then extended as valuable increased 

woodland and grassland. 

Rebuttal Argument 14 

 The response to paragraphs paragraph 4.5.15 has been prepared by Mr 2.44.

Purseglove on the objector‟s assertion that the proposed further surveys 

suggest that the mitigation is inadequate and that the mitigation would „not 

encourage bats to continue foraging within the area‟ as is accepted by the 

admission that „further surveys will need to be carried out‟. 

 As I explain in my proof [APP-12-2] at paragraph 8.35: „The mitigation 2.45.

proposals are aimed at creating varied habitats which would, once established 

provide suitable foraging for bats.‟ 

 The proposed further surveys are not needed to prove the effectiveness of the 2.46.

mitigation which has already been established in Technical Appendix D and in 

my proof. Later surveys are part of subsequent on-going monitoring which is a 

standard requirement for any bat development license. 
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Rebuttal Argument 15 

 The response to paragraph 4.5.16 has been prepared by Mr Purseglove, the 2.47.

objector‟s assertion being that the proposed mitigation measures are 

inadequate and so will not reduce the impact to „minor adverse effect that is 

not significant‟ and in addition „The most appropriate mitigation measures 

would be through the provision of further bat and bird boxes‟. 

 As I explain in my Proof [APP-12-2] at 9.17: „The loss of habitat and mature 2.48.

trees which offer potential roosting places for bats, nesting places for birds 

and a reduced quality of foraging habitat for species such as bats, birds and 

badgers, is identified as a moderate adverse effect in the short term. However 

once mitigation planting is established, this will become a minor adverse effect 

and not significant‟. 

 The proposed mitigation measures are adequate to reduce the impact to 2.49.

„minor adverse effect and is not significant‟  because on a scheme wide basis, 

a large proportion of trees and scrub will be retained, trees will be replanted on 

a broadly 3:1 basis, semi-improved grassland will be re-established, bat and 

bird boxes will be supplied and also in Headingley the 4.6ha meadow will be 

established. In addition the provision of further bat and bird boxes will not be 

an appropriate mitigation measure on its own since without foraging areas and 

commuting corridors to reach them the bats using the bat boxes would not be 

able to survive. 

Rebuttal Argument 16 

 The response to paragraphs paragraph 4.5.17 has been prepared by Mr  2.50.

Purseglove ,  the assertion is that tree planting elsewhere as an alternative to 

the proposed meadow site, would provide  better ecological mitigation. 

„provision of new trees on the western boundary to provide foraging and 

roosting, a wholly more appropriate measure‟.  

 Most possible locations on the western boundary have already been proposed 2.51.

for planting and the western boundary is dominated by St Columba Church 

and the busy road. The north eastern boundary mentioned in the Brooks 

Ecological report is overlooked by housing on Oakfield Road. It mentions that 
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the appropriate mitigation would be for tree planting along the north eastern 

boundary edge although (Plan D-1724-01 is currently unavailable).  The 

proposed mitigation meadow is a large parcel of land with good links to habitat 

and with existing vegetation which can be used as a strong basis for habitat 

creation.  

Rebuttal Argument 17 

 The response to paragraphs 4.5.19- 24 has been prepared by Mr Purseglove 2.52.

in relation to the objector‟s assertion that that the bat mitigation area which is 

also referred to in the ES Open Space Technical Appendix J report cannot be 

included as an open space area to mitigate “in order to offset other areas 

which are affected as it does not include replacement in wards where it is 

lost.”  

 I can confirm that the key reason for including the site is for a bat mitigation 2.53.

area. This mitigation creates an open area of land potentially accessible by the 

public and has therefore been included within the Open Space Technical 

Appendix J of the ES. It then provides an opportunity for the area to be 

considered as a new public greenspace and has not been explicitly included to 

offset other loss of greenspace. The ES states that “In addition to the site 

specific mitigation measures listed above, a new area of amenity open space 

will be created near to the Headingley Hill NGT stop……The area of land 

between NGT and Headingley Lane is proposed for new public greenspace 

also serving as ecological mitigation and is approximately 3500m2” The ES is 

clear that it is not intended to offset site specific open space mitigation but is 

for ecological mitigation but also then provides the opportunity to become 

open space. 

 The Ecology chapter of the ES states that (pg 44 para 4.22) “Land at 2.54.

Headingley Hill is to be bought by Metro to mitigate for the loss of broadleaved 

semi-natural woodland and semi-improved neutral grassland adjacent to 

Headingley Castle, where a maternity roost is present. The area will be 0.46ha 

and planted with wildflower mix and scattered trees to provide replacement 

foraging habitat.” This demonstrates the intent of the Promoters to acquire this 

land for mitigation for ecology. 
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Rebuttal Argument 18 

 The response to paragraphs 4.4.1 has been prepared by Mr Leather, in 2.55.

dealing with the assertion that there are insufficient mitigation measures to 

outweigh the adverse impacts of the scheme  as evidenced by the residual 

significant impacts that remain. 

 The responses to the statement of matters 9 d) and e) are addressed in Kevin 2.56.

Leather‟s proof [APP-15-2] in paragraphs 7.7 and 7.8 respectively.  The 

mitigation measures that have been applied are both practicable and cost 

effective.  During the EIA process, significant effects are always mitigated 

wherever possible.  Where no mitigation can be applied, for example, where 

the cost of it outweighs the benefits in terms of reduction in the effect, 

significant effects will remain.  The assertion made in paragraph  4.4.2 that the 

mitigation is insufficient because the impact still remains is therefore not 

correct.  

Rebuttal Argument 19 

 Response prepared by Mr Ward on paragraphs 4.4.1 & 4.4.2, the objector 2.57.

asserts that there are insufficient mitigation measures to warrant the reduction 

of level of harm set out in the assessments.    

 I have reviewed the various applications and supporting documents.  To assist 2.58.

I have produced a list of the heritage mitigation measures proposed, where 

these are referenced within the submission documents and how such 

measures are to be secured.  This list can be found in Appendix 1 of the 

rebuttal to Ms Lightbody, FWY (REB-4 OBJ0923). 

Rebuttal Argument 20 

 Response prepared by Mr Walker on 4.4.1 & 4.4.2, the objector asserts that 2.59.

there is a lack of appropriate mitigation measures to warrant the reduction of 

level of harm set out in the assessments. 

 I have reviewed the various supporting documents.  To assist I have produced 2.60.

a list of the heritage and landscape / townscape mitigation measures 

proposed, where these are referenced within the submission documents and 
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how such measures are to be secured.  This list can be found in Appendix 1 of 

the rebuttal to Ms Lightbody, FWY (REB-4 OBJ0923). 

Rebuttal Argument 21 

 The response to paragraphs 4.4.5 has been prepared by Mr Leather. The 2.61.

assertion from the objector is that there is no information on the sustainability 

appraisal of the proposed or alternative schemes, no evidence of the 

appropriateness of the scheme compared to other options and no evidence 

that the chosen scheme has the least environmental harm. 

 The consideration of alternatives as assessed in the Environmental Statement 2.62.

is addressed in Mr Leather‟s Proof of Evidence [APP-15-2] in paragraphs 3.23 

to 3.30, including the sustainability of the alternatives.  In particular, a 

sustainability appraisal has been undertaken to support some of the decision 

making related to alternatives at significant Design Freezes such as design 

freeze two. The outputs from the sustainability appraisal carried out as part of 

Design Freeze 2 was used to inform the MSBC in 2009.  In addition, further 

sustainability criteria were used to appraise the mode options as detailed in 

the sub mode options report, C-1-16, Section Five, page 72.  

 


